7~ VERMONT

Department of Vermont Health Access Agency of Human Services
312 Hurricane Lane, Suite 201 [Phone] 802-879-5900
Williston, VT 05495-2086

Budget Adjustment
Factors I mpacting the SFY ’ 13 Budget

SFY '13 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (57,414,019) (gr 0ss) /32,447,911) (state)

The Department of Vermont Health Access (DVHA) budget adjustment request includes a decrease in
program related expenditures of $58,711,209 and an increase in Administration of $1,297,190.

PrOgraM .. ($58,711,209) (gross)
($33,013,097) (state)

There are myriad programmatic issues that comprise the $58,711,209 decrease requested in
our program budget. The detailsareasfollows:

Casdload ReVISIONS . .. ..ottt ($6,004,878) (gross)
($2,638,934)  (state)

DVHA engages in a consensus caseload estimate process with the Joint Fiscal Office, the Department of
Finance and Management, and the Agency of Human Services when projecting caseload growth. Caseload
appears to be leveling off more dramaticaly than anticipated resulting in a need for less funding than
originaly projected.

Chg. In = Caseload Dollar

Medicaid Eligibility Group Approp BAA  Caseload Impact
ABD/Medically Needy Adults 14,445 14,189 (255) $§ (1,776,294)
Dual Eligibiles 17,155 17,215 60 $ 169,290
General Adults 11,686 11,614 (72) $  (438,904)
VHAP 38,799 37,340 (1,459) $ (6,088,485)
VHAP ES| 810 807 3) % (7,958)
Catamount 11,440 11,582 142§ 768,811
ESIA 874 766 (108) $  (279,402)
BD Children 3,614 3,727 113§ 1,112,789
General Children 55,564 55,519 (45) $ (99,811)
Underinsured Children 943 1,029 86 $ 62,054
SCHIP 4,017 4,017 09 750
Pharmacy Only 12,698 12,565 (133) § (49,971)
Refugee 77 88 1M1 $ 61,445
HIV Beneficiaries 70 99 29 § 16,693
Civil Union Beneficiaries 342 316 (25) $ (97,616)
Choices for Care Beneficiaries 3,758 3,859 101 § 641,730

Total 176,200 174,734 (1,557)  (6,004,878)




SFY ’13 Budget Adjustment Request Page 2 of 6

Utilization . . ... .o ($26,728,571) (gross)
($12,662,509)  (state)

There are severd categories of service for which actua spending to date is coming in less than expected.
These include inpatient, physician, and dental. If thistrend continues through the rest of the state fiscal year,
we expect thisfairly significant drop in utilization costs.

State-Only Pharmacy Rebate: One-Time Settlements.................. ($3,000,000) (gross)
($3,000,000)  (state)

In order to more effectively align our pharmacy rebate collections with expenditures paid in the
state-only pharmacy program, DVHA implemented a change in our collections processes. This will
result in alower rebate collection rate per prescription but will yield a higher overal collection rate
resulting in a net-neutral impact on the State. This change will alow us to now settle past-due
receivables with the pharmaceutical companies resulting in one-time increased collections.

Buy-In Adjustment . ... ($3,739,676) (gross)
($1,479,428)  (state)

The federal government allows states to use Medicaid dollars to “buy-in” to Medicare on behalf of eligible
beneficiaries who would otherwise be fully covered by Medicaid programs. This adjustment reflects needed
changes due to caseload and pricing changes.

Brattleboro Retreat Adjustment . ........... i $0 (gross)
$0 (tate)

Brattleboro Retreat inpatient services have historically been considered cost-effective treatment for our
citizens. Because of this, Vermont has considered these Medicaid digible (even though the Retreat isan IMD
— Ingtitute for Mental Disease). CMS disagreed with our position. Therefore, services that were historically
Medicaid eligible must now be paid for with MCO investment dollars.

DAIL Managed Program DeCISIONS . . ..o oot $2,877,103 (gross)
(630,538) (tate)

DVHA pays for the Choices for Care expenditures, but DAIL is responsible for managing the long-term care
component. DAIL isimplementing the following changes in the program:

$1/day increase in ACCSrates: $350,000 ($152,054 state)

CMS Antipsychatic Initiative (one-time net neutral): (344,274) (($150,000) state)
GF transfer to AHS: ($428,482) (($428,482) state)

GF transfer to DAIL: ($204,110) (($204,110) state)

e Federa participation needed for GF carryforward use: $3,503,969 ($0 state)

Transfer of DVHA Fundingto DMH for New ServiceDelivery . ................ ($6,823,321) (gross)
($2,959,976) (state)

With the use of the new evauation tool in Children’s Persona Care Services some children that previoudy
qualified for personal care will no longer qualify or will qualify for less. However we recognize that there is
still aneed. That need may be a combination of several services and supports and may include targeted case
management/speciaized rehabilitation (skills work, collateral contact, supportive counseling and service
coordination), respite, or childcare/supervision. In order to support the DAs in providing appropriate services



SFY ’13 Budget Adjustment Request Page 3 of 6

and supports to more families, AHS diverted funding from the CPCS budget line and asked each DA to plan
for the provision of additional services to families in a non-categorical manner regardless of MH or DS
diagnosis.

Transfer of DVHA FundingtoDCFfor CIS............ ... o i, ($1,253,566) (gross)
($544,269) (state)

DVHA has aso worked with DCF on funding a more cohesive program for children’s integrated services.
This resulted in a need to transfer funding to DCF in order to alow DCF to pay for services previously
covered by DVHA.

Transfer to VDH for Family Planning Initiative. . .............. ... .. ........ ($2,000,000) (gross)
($871,400) (state)

In our SFY 13 budget submission, DVHA proposed to implement a birth control plus option initiative that
offered individuals (men and women) - who were previoudy ineligible for Medicaid - family planning
services and supplies. Due to information technology challenges, we are not able to operationaize the
program as originally designed until a new eligibility systemisin place. In the interim, the services are being
provided through a grant with existing providers within VDH.

Cost Neutral Transfer from Programto Admin. ................ i, ($1,225,000) (gross)
($554,870) (state)

DVHA proposed two approaches for cost savings in the SFY ’13 budget that required some administrative
support (better transportation management and multiple pharmacy changes). The costs of the contractua
obligated were netted from savings in the original proposal. This moves the funding from program to
administration.

GC Not Needed dueto Fund Encumbrance. .......................... ($5,233,149) (gross)
($2,286,348)  (tate)

During SFY '12, DVHA discovered an erroneous under-payment on outpatient services. The
intention was to have that correction made during SFY ’12; however, processing the adjustment
ended up taking longer pushing the costs into SFY ’13. SFY ’'12 dollars were encumbered to be
used to cover the costsin SFY ’13, yet the costs came in less than the encumbered value. Therefore,
not all of the carried-forward funds were needed.

Clawback INCrease. .. ..o oo e e $212,728 (gr 0ss)
$212,728  (state)

States are required to reimburse the federal government for full-benefit dua beneficiaries enrolled in the part
D program. Revised caseload estimates (19,449) are coming in dightly higher than expected (budgeted:
19,188).

State-Only Appropriation General Fund Carry-forwardUse............ ($5,792,879) (gross)
($5,792,879) (state)

DVHA carried forward general fund dollars from SFY '12 in anticipation of need around the state-only
pharmacy initiative. Due to the continued collections of rebates on retroactive billings, this general fund is
not needed.



SFY ’13 Budget Adjustment Request Page 4 of 6

Cost Neutral Adjustments Between DVHA Appropriations. .. ..., $0
$195,326 (state)

During the budget development process, often times the dollars associated with policy decisions are added to
or subtracted from the DVHA Global Commitment appropriation. However, these decisions typically impact
all DVHA appropriations; therefore, funds are being redistributed from the Global Commitment appropriation
to the other three DVHA program areas.

AdMINIStration .. ... ... i e $1,297,190 (gross)
$565,186  (state)

Cost Neutral Transfer from Programto Admin.......... .. ... i, $1,225,000 (gr 0ss)
$554,733 (state)

DVHA proposed two approaches for cost savings in the SFY 13 budget that required some administrative
support (better transportation management and multiple pharmacy changes). The costs of the contractua
obligated were netted from savings in the origina proposal. This moves the funding from program to admin.

Allocated DI Server Cloud . ....oooi it e e $72,190 (gr 0ss)
$31,453  (dtate)

The Department of Information & Innovation changed how they calculated the charge to departments for
Internal Service Funds for FY12. Thisis atrue up of the alocation that was originaly alocated 100% to the
AHS Central Office and reflects the amount of cost that will need to be covered by DVHA.



Page 5 of 6

SFY ’13 Budget Adjustment Request

€80'T96'¢ST | /GL'2/E'L | 6952ST'6E 06.'9L 828'/8.'6. | LTT'LLO'V | £96'2SS'T 650'TY6 papUSWWI0IaY A0S YV d ETAS
06T'262'T 0 06T°262'T 0 0 0 0 0 sebueyd £TAS
S

06T'¢L 06T'cL PoiD JSRISS i Peyedoliy
:Sostadxg bueiedo

000’005 000'00S SIS0 UILPY PolaN sAlenil) SBUIKeS UoeLodsue) |
000°SeL 000'SeL SISO UINLPY PSNSN S SBuKes Aoeuieyd
S9INISS [BUOSIod

sjuswisnipy J18yy ETAL

€68'€99'TET | /G/'2/EL | 6.£'GS8'LE 06,9/ 828°/8.'6. | LTT'LL0'V | £96'CSS'T 6G0°TY6 sjuawisnlpy £TA Ja1V [e101
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Syuawlsnipy [e1oL

€68'€99'TET
[eyoL

1GL'2LE L
409
JULAUY

6.€'GG8°LE
499
PrESIPSIN

062'9L

828'/8.6.
44

LTT'2.0'V
Ldpi

€96'CSS'T

ES

6S0°'TV6

:sjuawisnlpy
E€TAd passed sy - uoleansiuiwpy YHAQd




Page 6 of 6

SFY ’13 Budget Adjustment Request

899°79/'T20'T | G2€'G/2'¥T | 29€'G52'859 06.9L ¥26°229'022 | LTT'LL0Y | €96'2SS'T 181'968'22T papuswwoosy A0S YHAQ VVd ETAH TVLOL
(6TO'YTY'LS) 6€9'/8v'S  [(0/T'6€2°29) 0 T8L'GTV'T 0 0 (692'8,0°2T) sumop % sdn YHAQ vvd €TAd TV.LOL
/89°G/T'6/0'T | 989°/8/'8 | 2€SV6¥'0TL 06.9L EYT12T2'6TC | LTT' 2.0V | €96'CSS'T 9SY' V.6 VET 1ui0d Bunieis vHAQ €TAd 1V.LOL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sjusunsnipy VHAQ €TAd V101
/89°G/T'6/0'T | 989°/8/'8 | 2€S¥6¥'0TL 06.9L eY12T2'6TC | LTT'LL0Y | €96'CSS'T 95V v/ 6'VET passed sv |lid 619 VHAQ €TAd TV1OL
G85008'888 | 895°C06'9 | £6.'20T'6T9 0 960'078'0¥T | 0 0 82T'GS6'TZT papuswwoosy A0S vV g ETAL
(602'TTL'89) 6€9°/87'S [(09£'9€5°€S) 0 T8L'STV'T 0 0 (692'8202T) sabueyd ETAS
0 (026'99) (599'6€T) §€9'90C "'sByD @emwiwo) “Juod 018nQ JaAlep-uou 01 Tpy [edluyos L
0 G0S'S (€L1°2€) 0 899'TE "sbyD eamwwio) Juo) o1 eng AjuQ 91e1s 01 Ipy [ediuyds L
0 (896'T2) Z19'07 95€'TE "sByD eaniwwio) Juo)d 01ang D49 01 Tpy [ediuydal
(rL2vvE) (rL2'v6T) (000°0ST) (rennau-1au ‘awin auo) aAreniu| 2noydAsdnuy
SIND 10} SlueID TIVA 0} 49 000°0ST$ 19Ppng eseq D40 woy 1sjsuel|
(0TT'702) (0TT'v02) SaABeRIu| pJenuoyiire) 1o vd 0} Jajsuel] 4’9
(z8v'szy) (zsv'szy) Saneniu] premiojkied 10} SHY 01 Jajsuel] 4’9
696'€0S'E 696'€0S'E saAnenIU| pJemiojiired 49 Joj papaaN uonedioned [elopad
0
(6,8726.°9) (6,8726.°9) ZT. AdS wol premioyed 49
82.'21e 82.'21e soegme|D ul abueyd
9TS'CTT'Y vr1'e 8€2'290'Y £€98'ce T.2VT U0N081100 arel Y3 awn-auQ
(599°5v7¢°6) (599°5v7¢°6) paIaqUINoUT UONJa1I0D) 818y Y3 Joj Spun4 0} anp papasN 10N D9
0
(000°'522) (G81°2) (920'659) (619'7T) (TzT'67) SIS0D UIWpPY panaN aAenil| sbunes Aoewreyd
(000°009) (8e2) (891'89¢€) (88T'1L) (906°99) SIS0D UIWPY panaN aneniu| sbunes uonenodsuel |
(000°00072) (000°00072) HAA o1 buipun Bulueq Ajite Jajsuel]
(995°'€52'T) (856) (TvZ'8€z'T) (,10'01) (0S€'D) SID 10} 400 01 YHAQ Woly Jajsuel )
(Tze'ee8’9) (€26222'9) (225'69) (922°0€) A1ani|ap 821M18S mau 10} sjuawiedap Jayio o} Buipuny YHAQ JO Jajsuel L
000'0S€ 6v¢€ S0v'SEE 08’8 192'S (abesn premioylie) s 7Iva Jo Ued) T$Aq arey SODV ddueyu]
0
0 G65'GeC'S  |(565°G22'S) 0 0 JUBWISaAU 0} PIeDIP3IN WO Jeanay ologaeld
(929'6€2°€) (9v8°82) (809'862°€) (59528¢€) (159'62) u-Ang ur ebueyd
0
(T25'82.62) G69'99€ (SeT'¥92°22) (L€€°60L°T) (r6.121°9) uonezijnn
(828'700°9) (€26'08) (zer'5e9'9) 5602y 18€°/82 peojased
Sjuelo
syuawisnipy 1oyv ETAL
v6LTTIS /6 | 626WTF'T | EGT'6€9°2L9 0 STEVZY'6ET | O 0 /6E'CE0VET sjuswisnipy ETAH 19}V [e10L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sjuswisnlpy [ejoL

6L TTS LV6
[eiol

626'VTIV'T
409
JUWAUJ

€GT'6€9°2L9
409
prestpai

pad
vddv

STE'VCY'6ET
44

4s

L6E'CEOVET
49

syuawisnipy
ETAd passed sy - sweiboid YHAQ




